
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

DATA MARKETING PARTNERSHIP, LP and
LP MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
EUGENE SCALIA, *in his official capacity as Secretary of the
United States Department of Labor*, and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

Case Number 4:19-cv-00800-O

**PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND INJUNCTION AS WELL AS OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

Reginald Snyder
Texas Bar No. 24030138
Jonathan Crumly (Pro Hac Vice Pending)
Georgia Bar No. 199466
Allen W. Nelson (Pro Hac Vice Pending)
Georgia Bar No. 537680
Bryan Jacoutot (Pro Hac Vice Pending)
Georgia Bar No. 668272
TAYLOR ENGLISH DUMA LLP
1600 Parkwood Circle, Suite 200
Atlanta, Georgia 30339
Telephone: (770) 434-6868
Facsimile: (770) 434-7376
rsnyder@taylorenghish.com
jcrumly@taylorenghish.com
anelson@taylorenghish.com
bjacoutot@taylorenghish.com

Michael L. Jones
Texas Bar No. 10929460
HENRY & JONES, LLP
16901 Dallas Parkway, Suite 202
Addison, Texas 75001
Telephone: (214) 954-9700
mjones@henryandjones.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Facts and Correction of Misstatements of Fact by DOL 2

A. Actual Material Facts Presented by Plaintiffs Ignored by DOL 2

B. Misrepresented, Distorted and Ignored Material Facts..... 3

III. Reply to Summary Judgment Issues 7

A. This Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over This Action..... 7

1. By Its Own Terms, the AO Response is Final and Has Legal Consequences. 11

2. ERISA’s Advisory Opinion Procedure as Applied to This Case..... 14

3. DOL Previously Conceded Jurisdiction of APA Challenge Under Companion ERISA Proc. 75-1 16

4. The AO Response Was a Final Agency Action Subject to Review Under the APA..... 18

a) The AO Response was the consummation of DOL’s decision-making process. ... 19

b) The AO Response was an action by which rights and obligations were determined, or from which legal consequences flow..... 21

B. Defendants’ Rely on Catch-22 Logic Despite the Obvious – Plaintiffs’ Standing under § 1132(k) is Clear..... 25

C. Standard of Review – AO Response Entitled to No Deference Whatsoever 28

D. DOL’s Incorrect Analysis Contradicts its Own Regulations and Prior Positions. 29

1. ERISA’s Terms are Unambiguous and Determined According to Long-Standing Precedent..... 29

2. DOL Advocated the Definition of “Working Owner” Set Out by Plaintiffs in DOL’s *Yates* Amicus Brief and the Supreme Court Affirmed this View 30

3. DOL’s Post Hoc Litigation Driven Position on “Working Owners” Contradicts its Ruling in Advisory Opinion 99-04A, which the Supreme Court Adopted in *Yates*..... 34

4. Following *Yates*, DOL has repeatedly advocated Plaintiffs’ Position in Public Acts ... 38

5. DOL Mischaracterizes Its Own Regulations regarding Partners and Self-Employed Individuals Subject to ERISA Title 7 and IRC Regulations..... 41

E. Plaintiffs’ “Working Owners” Exhibit “Employee-like Behavior” Even if that Standard Were to Exist and were to be Applicable..... 44

F. Injunctive Relief IS Appropriate and Necessary 47

IV. Conclusion 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Air Brake Sys., Inc. v. Mineta, 357 F.3d 632 (6th Cir. 2004) 14

Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc., Inc., 451 U.S. 504 (1981) 22, 49

Am. Federation of Gov't Employees, AFL-CIO v. O'Connor, 747 F.2d 748 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 8

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997) 14, 18, 23, 24

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp., 488 U.S. 204 (1988) 28

Coleman v. Champion Int Corp./Champion Forest Prod., 992 F.2d 530 (5th Cir. 1993) 27

Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Herman, 176 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1999) 19

Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Ruckelshaus, 439 F.2d 584, 142 U.S. App. D.C. 74 (D.C. Cir. 1971) 19

Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust for Southern California, 463 U.S. 1, 103 S. Ct. 2841, 77 L. Ed. 2d 420 (1983) 27

Huff v. Donovan, No. H-82-1369, 1983 BL 473 17

Luminant Generation Co. v. EPA, 757 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2014) 19

New York Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans, et al, v. Travelers Ins. Co., et al, 514 U.S. 645 (1995) 22-23, 49

Ocean Breeze Festival Park, Inc. v. Reich, 853 F. Supp. 906 (E.D. Va. 1994) 27

Penny/Ohlmann/Nieman, Inc. v. Miami Valley Pension Corp., 399 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 2005) 22, 48

Sec of Labor v. Fitzsimmons, 805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986) (en banc) 8

United States Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes, 136 S.Ct.1807 (2016) 22, 23, 24, 25

Unity 08 v. Federal Election Commission, 596 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 8, 18, 19

Raymond B. Yates, M.D., P.C. Profit Sharing Plan v. Hendon, 541 U.S. 1 (2004)..... 30, 37

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551 17

5 U.S.C. § 704 17

26 U.S.C. § 401 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 43

26 U.S.C § 469 43

26 U.S.C § 707	44
26 U.S.C § 1402	44
29 U.S.C. §1144	22, 48, 49
29 U.S.C. § 793 (1988)	20, 21
29 U.S.C. § 1132	17, 18, 26, 27
29 U.S.C. § 1191a	41, 42
29 U.S.C. §§ 1132 (5)	8-9

Regulations

26 CFR 1.401-10	43, 44, 45, 48
29 C.F.R. § 2510	38, 41, 43
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-3	42
29 C.F.R. § 2590.732	42, 43
83 Fed. Reg. 120	38, 40

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Evid. 201	2, 3, 4
ERISA Proc. 75-1	16, 17, 18
ERISA Proc. 76-1	9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
